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Exposure Draft ED/2021/9 Non-Current Liabilities with 

Covenants 

FAR, the Institute for the Accountancy Profession in Sweden, is responding to your invitation to 

comment on the above Exposure Draft Non-current Liabilities with Covenants.  

FAR appreciates the IASB’s responsiveness in addressing the need for more disclosures regarding non-

current liabilities with covenants. FAR agrees that transparent disclosures will give valuable 

information about the nature of the liabilities. FAR does not agree with the proposal to require an entity 

to present liabilities with covenants separately in the Statement of Financial Position. To require 

separate presentation contradicts the principle-based nature of the IFRS Standards. Under a principle-

based approach an entity would apply principles to prioritise what information to present in the 

statement of financial position and what information to disclose in the notes. Therefore, FAR supports 

the alternative view and that the entity should be able to choose whether to present the non-current 

liabilities, for which the entity´s right to defer settlement is subject to compliance with conditions 

within twelve months from the reporting date, separately in the statement of financial position or 

disclose them in the notes.  

Please find our detailed responses to the questions in the Appendix to this letter. 

 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Pernilla Lundqvist 

Chairman Accounting Practices Committee 
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Appendix 
 

Question 1—Classification and disclosure (paragraphs 72B and 76ZA (b)) 

The Board proposes to require that, for the purposes of applying paragraph 69(d) of IAS 1, specified 

conditions with which an entity must comply within twelve months after the reporting period have no 

effect on whether an entity has, at the end of the reporting period, a right to defer settlement of a 

liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period. Such conditions would therefore have no 

effect on the classification of a liability as current or non-current. Instead, when an entity classifies a 

liability subject to such conditions as non-current, it would be required to disclose information in the 

notes that enables users of financial statements to assess the risk that the liability could become 

repayable within twelve months, including:  

(a)        the conditions (including, for example, their nature and the date on which the entity must 

comply with them);  

(b)        whether the entity would have complied with the conditions based on its circumstances at the 

end of the reporting period; and  

(c)         whether and how the entity expects to comply with the conditions after the end of the reporting 

period.  

Paragraphs BC15–BC17 and BC23–BC26 of the Basis for Conclusions explain the Board’s rationale 

for this proposal.  

Do you agree with this proposal? Why or why not? If you disagree with the proposal, please explain 

what you suggest instead and why. 

Response 

FAR agrees with the proposed requirement to disclose the conditions for which the entity is required to 

comply with (including for example, their nature and the date on which the entity must comply with 

them). FAR also agrees with the proposed requirement to disclose whether the entity would have 

complied with the conditions based on its circumstances at the end of the reporting period. FAR 

believes that these disclosures could give valuable information to the users of the financial reports 

about the nature of the liabilities. 

FAR believes that the proposed requirement to disclose whether and how the entity expects to comply 

with the conditions after the end of the reporting period is only necessary when the entity is facing the 

situation that the current level of the condition at the end of the reporting period does not meet 

the required level of the condition after the end of the reporting period. FAR believes that 

this is the situation that is critical and therefore valuable for users to receive information about and not 

when the entity´s current level meets the required level after the end of the reporting period. 
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Question 2—Presentation (paragraph 76ZA (a)) 

The Board proposes to require an entity to present separately, in its statement of financial position, 

liabilities classified as non-current for which the entity’s right to defer settlement for at least twelve 

months after the reporting period is subject to compliance with specified conditions within twelve 

months after the reporting period.  

Paragraphs BC21–BC22 of the Basis for Conclusions explain the Board’s rationale for this proposal.  

Do you agree with this proposal? Why or why not? If you disagree with the proposal, do you agree 

with either alternative considered by the Board (see paragraph BC22)? Please explain what you suggest 

instead and why.   

Response 

FAR does not agree with the proposal to require an entity to present liabilities with covenants 

separately. To require separate presentation contradicts the principle-based nature of the IFRS 

Standards. Under a principle-based approach an entity would apply principles to prioritise what 

information to present in the statement of financial position and what information to disclose in the 

notes. One of the arguments in BC 21 of the exposure draft is to alert users to seek additional 

information in the notes. This would also apply to other areas e.g. cash that is restricted, liabilities 

under supply chain financing arrangements, pledged vs unpledged assets for liabilities etc.  

As pointed out by Mr Mackenzie and Mr Scott, IAS 1 p 55 already requires further disaggregation in 

the statement of financial position when it is relevant to an understanding of an entity´s financial 

position. Some IFRS standards have a choice by which disclosure requirements can be satisfied 

through either presentation in the statement of financial position or in the notes. The example in IFRS 7 

p 8 as stated in AV 4 is one, another example is IFRS 16 p 47 (b) whereby lease liabilities should be 

presented separately from other liabilities either in statement of financial position or in the notes. Such 

an approach is more appropriate as the need for aggregation or disaggregation in the statement of 

financial position that is most relevant to users will vary between entities and requires preparers to 

apply judgement in deciding where to disclose the information. 

Therefore, FAR supports the alternative view and that the entity should be able to choose whether to 

present the non-current liabilities, for which the entity´s right to defer settlement is subject to 

compliance with conditions within twelve months from the reporting date, separately in the statement 

of financial position or disclose them in the notes.  

FAR does not support the alternative in requiring entities to separately present only liabilities with 

conditions with which an entity would not have complied based on its circumstances at the reporting 

date. 
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Question 3—Other aspects of the proposals 

The Board proposes to:  

a) clarify circumstances in which an entity does not have a right to defer settlement of a liability 

for at least twelve months after the reporting period for the purposes of applying paragraph 

69(d) of IAS 1 (paragraph 72C);  

b) require an entity to apply the amendments retrospectively in accordance with IAS 8 Accounting 

Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, with earlier application permitted 

(paragraph 139V); and  

c) defer the effective date of the amendments to IAS 1, Classification of Liabilities as Current or 

Non-current, to annual reporting periods beginning on or after a date to be decided after 

exposure, but no earlier than 1 January 2024 (paragraph 139U).  

Paragraphs BC18–BC20 and BC30–BC32 of the Basis for Conclusions explain the Board’s rationale 

for these proposals.  

Do you agree with these proposals? Why or why not? If you disagree with any of the proposals, please 

explain what you suggest instead and why.  

Response 

FAR agrees with these proposals. 

 

 


